FORM PTO-1595 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: <u>Redico, Inc.</u>
Graham C. Lobban, Timothy A. Otterlee, and Rodney L.	Internal Address:
Hempen	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 943 Buford Highway
Assignment Merger	City: Buford State: Georgia
Security Agreement Change of Name	Zip: <u>30518</u>
Other	Country: United States
Execution Date: October 2, 2004	
	Additional name & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
Entitled: Removable Cart Corral Guard If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
	1
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/280,910	
Additional numbers attached?	
Authorizat humbers anached: (2) 103 (2) 100	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: <u>Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: P.O. Box 7037	
Atlanta, Georgia 30357-0037	⊠ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1201 West Peachtree Street Suite 3500	8. Please debit any deficiencies or credit any overpayments to
City: Atlanta, State: GA Zip: 30309	Deposit account number 09-0528 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE TH	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached	
copy is a true copy of the original document.	
D. Scott Sudderth D. Stat July 11/4/04	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3	

ATLANTA 422998v1

700128769

PATENT REEL: 015343 FRAME: 0213

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Graham C. Lobban, Timothy A. Otterlee, and Rodney L. Hempen, whose full post office addresses are 56 Pinewood Lane, Paradise Lake, R.R. #1, St. Clements, Ontario, Canada, NOB 2M0; 3278 Turtle Lake Drive, Marietta, Georgia, 30067 U.S.A.; and 1950 Golf Club Way, Braselton, Georgia, 30517 U.S.A. respectively, are the inventors of an invention entitled

REMOVABLE CART CORRAL GUARD

for which an application for U.S. Letters Patent was filed by us on October 25, 2002;

AND WHEREAS RTS PLASTICS INC., of 650 Rupert Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2V 2R8 and REDICO, INC. of 943 Buford Highway, Buford, Georgia, U.S.A., 30158, have acquired from us our whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application, each as a tenant-in-common as to an undivided 50% interest respectively;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign, transfer unto the said RTS PLASTICS INC. and REDICO, INC. as tenants-in-common, each as to an undivided 50% interest, our full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries and our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application.

We agree that we will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all

PATENT REEL: 015343 FRAME: 0214

countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees.

4:52

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said RTS PLASTICS INC. and REDICO, INC. the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for their respective sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignors have executed this Assignment as of the 2nd day of October, 2003.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the presence of:

NEY L. HEMPEN

[WAT_LAW\101329\1]

PATENT REEL: 015343 FRAME: 0215

l/s